exposure to foreign currency risks, the Secretariat operates various foreign currency bank accounts
(such as Australia, New Zealand and Samoa dollar accounts) and transacts where required in these
currencies.

The Secretariat’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

   2018   2017
  AUD NZD WST  AUD NZD WST
Cash and cash equivalents 46,122  14,161  134,638   49,843  17,480  101,428
Receivables   23,292   5,463
Payables 3,990  3,264  57,150   76,442  12,342  41,414
Net statement of financial
position exposure

50,112  17,425  215,080   126,285  29,822  148,305

The following significant exchange rates applied at the reporting date:

  2018 2017
  $ $
AUD 0.5409 0.5094
NZD 0.5696 0.5522
WST 0.3820 0.3970

3. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis
A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the foreign currency against the $US dollar at 31 December
2017 would have affected core fund reserves and income by the amounts shown below.  The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates remain constant.

 Effect on Equity & Income
 2018

$
2017

$
AUD – Income and Core Fund reserve +10%  3,539 9,843
AUD – Income and Core Fund reserve -10%  (3,539) (9,843)
NZD – Income and Core Fund reserve +10% 1,169 2,144
NZD – Income and Core Fund reserve -10% (1,169) (2,144)
WST – Income and Core Fund reserve +10% 8,216 5,888
WST – Income and Core Fund reserve -10% (8,216) (5,888)

The Secretariat does not manage foreign exchange risk by the use of foreign currency hedges or
forward rate agreements due to the limited availability of these products in its primary economic
environment.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the potential risk for loss arising from failure of Members to meet their agreed contributions
or other counter-party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.  The risk in
relation to Members contributions is not considered significant because the Secretariat’s policy is to
only accrue Members contributions where there is objective evidence that there is an insignificant risk